In respect of other monetary assets and liabilities held in currencies other than the US dollar, the Group ensures that
the net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates, where necessary, to
address short term imbalances.

63

Notes to the Financial Statements

Nippecraft Annual Report'10_r3  3/30/11  2:30 PM  Page 63

64

24 Financial risk management (continued)

Capital management policy

The Group’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and to
maintain an optimal capital structure so as to maximise shareholder value. In order to maintain or achieve an optimal
capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividend payment, return capital to shareholders, issue new
shares, buy back issued shares, obtain new borrowings or sell assets to reduce borrowings.

Management monitors capital based on a gearing ratio. The Group and the Company strategies, which were unchanged
from 2009, are to maintain gearing ratios within 1%.

The gearing ratio is calculated as debt divided by total capital. Debt refers to the Group’s and Company’s borrowings.
Adjusted equity is computed as total equity less reserves. Total capital is calculated as adjusted equity plus debt.

Group Company
2010 2009 2010 2009

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Debt 121 249 121 172
Adjusted equity 69,183 69,359 59,665 58,164

Total capital 69,304 69,608 59,786 58,336

Gearing ratio (%) 0.17 0.36 0.20 0.29

There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital management during the year.

The Company and its subsidiaries are not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Nippecraft Annual Report'10_r3  3/30/11  2:30 PM  Page 64

25 Related parties

Key management personnel compensation

Compensation payable to key management personnel comprise:

Group
2010 2009

$'000 $'000
Short-term employee benefits 1,085 1,227
Post-employment benefits 88 68
(including contribution to defined contribution plans)

1,173 1,295

Included in the above was total compensation to directors of the Company amounting to $472,000 (2009: $633,000).